

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Cross-Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**CROSS-PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
BRINTON LUCAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CROSS-PETITION	11
I. THE RULE SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT WAS PROMULGATED BY A DIRECTOR WHO REMAINED IN OFFICE DUE TO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL REMOVAL RESTRICTION	13
II. THE RULE SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE IT FALLS OUTSIDE THE BUREAU’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	22
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX A: Provisions Involved

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	1a
12 U.S.C. § 5497	1a
12 U.S.C. § 5531	10a
12 C.F.R. § 1041.2	13a
12 C.F.R. § 1041.3	16a
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7	24a
12 C.F.R. § 1041.8	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	11
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	19
<i>CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	3, 9–10, 13, 15–19, 21
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	24–27
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	21
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18

<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	12
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	12
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)	25, 26
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	20
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	15
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	18
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 5–9, 13–14, 19, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl.7	1
5 U.S.C. § 553	20
12 U.S.C. § 5491	6
12 U.S.C. § 5497	1, 7
12 U.S.C. § 5531	1, 3, 9, 22–23, 25–26
12 U.S.C. § 5536	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	5
156 Cong. Rec. 13,195 (2010)	6
H.R. 3118, 114th Cong. (2015)	14
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	6
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. § 1041.2	1
12 C.F.R. § 1041.3	1, 23
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7	1, 4, 8, 23
12 C.F.R. § 1041.8	1, 4, 8, 23
81 Fed. Reg. 47,864 (July 22, 2016)	7
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017).....	7–8, 20, 23–24, 26–27
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020)	8, 20
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020)	8, 20, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Nov. 15, 2022)	7
Richard Cordray, <i>Watchdog: How Protecting Consumers Can Save Our Families, Our Economy, and Our Democracy</i> (2020)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	15
S. Ct. R. 12.5	1

Christina Skinner, *Presidential
Pendulums in Finance, 2020*
COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 532 (2020) 15
